## Marren County Board of Supervisors

## RESOLUTION NO. 162 OF 2013

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Taylor, Kenny, Sokol, Merlino, Montesi, Strainer, Dickinson, Girard and Mason

APPROVING SALARY STUDY AND RECOMMENDED WAGE ADJUSTMENTS AND AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT OF THE COUNTY TABLE OF ORGANIZATION AND RELEVANT SALARY SCHEDULES FOR 2013, TRANSFER FROM CONTINGENT FUND AND ACCOUNTING FOR THE TRANSFER OF SAID FUNDS TO THE APPROPRIATE BUDGET ACCOUNT LINES AND/OR NUMBERS OF THE DEPARTMENT WHICH HAVE EMPLOYEES AFFECTED BY THE SALARY INCREASE

WHEREAS, the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors, Budget Officer, Chairman of the Finance Committee, Chairman of the Personnel Committee, Warren County Administrator and Assistant Administrator developed a salary study, which study recommends salary adjustments for certain officers and employees of the County, and

WHEREAS, the afore described salary study has been reviewed with the Personnel Committee of the Warren County Board of Supervisors, which Committee has approved the salary schedule and recommended adoption of the same to the Warren County Board of Supervisors, and

WHEREAS, the County Administrator has advised that increases in two positions were eliminated and the revised salary schedule is on file with the Clerk of the Board, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby approves the revised salary study and the recommended wage adjustments and hereby further authorizes that the County Table of Organization and previously adopted salary schedules for 2013 be accordingly amended with the salary adjustments to be effective March 18, 2013, and excluding therefrom any salary increase pertaining to any position which can only be authorized by adoption of a Local Law after public hearing, and which Local Law is being presented at this meeting to address those positions, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the funds for the salary increase for the various permanent (not per diem) positions provided for in the aforesaid salary study shall be provided to the affected departments' budgets, and more

## PAGE 2 OF 2

specifically the account lines affected thereby by a transfer from the County Contingent Account, Other Payments/Contributions (A.1990 469), and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Administrator's and/or the County Treasurer's Office be, and hereby are, authorized and directed to make the appropriate accounting adjustments to the various department budget account numbers or lines and the contingent account, as aforesaid, so that funding is provided to each and every department that is affected by the increased salary cost for the officers and employees identified in the study, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the 2013 Warren County budget be, and hereby is, amended accordingly.